


12
9

119

7 TH
E 

PO
PL

AR
S

11
4.

3m

134

14

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

5

18
6

7

ASH CLOSE

12

14

130

128

111.6m

19
8

16
2

12
3

17
4

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
X

X
X

X

6in

180mm HPPE

X
X X

X X

180mm HPPE

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

6in

6in

6in

6in

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

4in

4in

4in

4in

180mm HPPE

180mm HPPE

90mm MDPE

X
X

double

garage

double
garage

double
garage

double
garage double

garage

double

garage

single
garage single

garage

single
garage

sin
gle

garage

sin
gle

garage

single

garage

single

garage

single

garage

double

garage

double

garage

double

garage

double

garage

double

garage

double

garage

Type D

51

52

LEAP
(400m2 )

Markfield Road

Type E

Type E

Type C

Type C

Type E

Type C

Type C

single
garage

single
garage

Type D

Type D

Type D

Plot
01

Plot
02

Plot
03

Plot
04

Plot
05

Plot
06

Plot
07

Plot
08

Plot
09

Plot
10

Plot
11

Plot
12 Plot

13
Plot
14

Plot
15

Plot
16Plot

17
Plot
18Plot

19
Plot
20Plot

21Plot
22

Plot
23

Plot
24

Plot
25

Plot
26

Plot
27

Plot
28

Plot
29

Plot
30

Plots
31-34

Plot
35

Plot
37

Plot
38

Plot
39

Plot
40

Plot
41

Plot
42

Plot
43

Plot
44

Plot
45

Plot
46

Plot
47

Plot
65

Plot
64

Plot
63

Plot
62

Plot
61

Plot
59

Plot
58

Plot
57

Plot
56

Plot
55

Plot
54

Plot
53

Plot
52

Plot
50 Plot

49

Plot
48

Plot
71

Plot
70

Plot
69

Plot
68

Plot
67

Plot
66

Plot
72

Plot
79

Plot
80

Plot
81

Plot
82

Plot
83

Plot
84

Plot
85

Plot
86

Plot
87

Plot
88

Plot
89

Plot
90

twin
garage

twin
garage

single

garage

single

garage

single

garage

single

garage

single
garage

Type C
Type C

sub
station

SuDS Basin

Plot
36

Plot
51

Plot
60

01
01

01
01

02
02 03

04 04

03

11 11 13
14

12 12 13
14

05

05

23 23

24
24

25

25

26

26

27

27

28

28

29
29

30
30

31
32

33

34
35

35

58
58

57
57

16

16
17

17

15
15

19

19

18

18

21

21

20

20

22

22

06

06

09

09

10

10

07
07

08
08

79

79

81
81

82
82

80

80

83

83

84

84

85

85

86
86

87
87

88

88

89

89

90

90

67
67

68

68
48

48
49

49

66
65

65
66

63
63

62
62

61
61

60
60

51

50

50

52

53

53

54

54

55

55

56

56

37

37

36

36

39

39

38

38

41

41

40

40

43

43

42

42

45

45

44

44

46

46
69

69
70

70

71
71

72

72

47

47

64

64

59

59

Type B

Type A

Type C
Type C

Type C
Type C

Type C
Type C

Type C

Type C

Type C
Type C

Type D Type D

Ty
pe

 D
Ty

pe
 D

Type D

Type D

Type D Type D

Type D

Type D

Type F

Type F

Type F

Type F

Type G

Type G Type G

Type H

Type H

Type H

Plot
75

Plot
73

Plot
74

Plot
76

Plot
77

Plot
78

76
76

74
74

73
73

Type G

Type G

Type G

Type G

Type H

Type H

RCP
RCP

RCP

RCP

RCP

RCP

RCP

RCP

ROAD-01

ROAD-02

ROAD-03

ROAD-04

Tree Planting

RCP

O
C

O
C

MARKFIELD ROAD

180mm HPPE

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

6in

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X4in

O
C

O
C

O
C

SAP
Reference:

Disco. Risk:
(Not R&C)

DMA Number:

Area:

MARKFIELD ROAD, RATBY, LEICESTER

ALL VALVES TO BE
CLOCKWISE CLOSE

10/990
EAST

P/Code:

1:500M.O.P:
(BAR) 5.3

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service
12 Geoff Monk Way

Birstall
Leicester
LE4 3BU

Proposed fittings
Existing fittings
Abandon fittings

Site BorderN.R.V.
Pumping Station

Service (Indicative)

AbandonA

KEY

Proposed Onsite
Potable Main

LEGEND

MAINS

Abandoned

DESCRIPTION

FITTINGS SERVICES

Air Valve
Meter
Hydrant

P.R.V.

K.S.V.
Washout

Pipe Sample
Trial Hole

Unable To Locate
Valve

Existing Mains

Existing Service

X

LEGEND DESCRIPTION LEGEND DESCRIPTION

UTL

Existing met'd serviceM

Thrust Block

Open cut, Offsite
Connection mainOC

Highlighted main

Linestop

Proposed Mains

Borehole

Project Name:

SEVERN TRENT WATER AMP7
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COPYRIGHT
The material contained within this drawing has been reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of
HMSO © Crown Copyright and database right 2004.  All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey licence number
100018202. Document users, other than Severn Trent Water Business users, are advised that this document is
provided for reference purposes only and no further copies should be made from it.

DISCLAIMER
Do not scale off this drawing. This plan and any information supplied with it is furnished as a general guide, is only
valid at the date of issue and no warranty as to its correctness is given or implied. In particular this plan and any
information shown on it must not be relied upon in the event of any works (including but not limited to excavations)
in the vicinity of SEVERN TRENT WATER assets or for the purposes of determining the suitability of a point of
connection to the sewerage or distribution systems.

CONSULT ALL UTILITY PLANS
BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

� ANY KEY ACCOUNT CUSTOMERS ARE IDENTIFIED ON THE
DRAWING WITH BLUE BUILDINGS - FOR SENSITIVE CUSTOMERS
LIAISE WITH AMEY CUSTOMER CARE DEPARTMENT BEFORE
STARTING

CUSTOMER CARE Amey HOTLINE: 0800 521 660
STW CALL CENTRE: 0800 783 4444

REQUISITION

� OPEN CUT OFF SITE AND CONNECTION WORKS
� ON SITE CONSTRUCTION METHOD TO BE CONFIRMED UPON

RECEIPT OF SITE ACCEPTANCE
� ALL FITTINGS TO BE LAID IN THE FOOTPATH
� ESA REQUIRED-MATURE TREES IN VICINITY OF WORKS

CONSTRUCTION TEAM TO CHECK FOR TPO'S AND ADHERE
TO NJUG VOL 4

DRAFT ISSUE

� ROUTE OF MAINS IS INDICATIVE
� TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENT TO BE DETERMINED BY SLP
� LOCKING HYDRANT CAPS ARE BEING ADDED TO THE NETWORK.

RED SIGNIFIES OPERATIONAL DISCOLORATION RISK,
CALL 0800 - 783 - 4444 FOR AUTHORISATION TO USE

� CRITICAL LOGGERS ARE LOCATED IN FIRE HYDRANTS, WASHOUTS,
METER CHAMBERS AND BOUNDARY BOXES. IF A LOGGER IS
ENCOUNTERED CONTACT :
PHIL WOOTTON ON : 07889 632 669 (EAST).

� THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH STW
STANDARD DETAILS AND DESIGN MANUALS:

STD5020 - FIRE HYDRANT / WASHOUT
STD5021 - FIRE HYDRANT / WASHOUT OFF-LINE
STD5040 - SLUICE VALVE & CHAMBER - DN80 - DN300
STD5071 - SERVICE CONNECTIONS - BOUNDARY BOX
STD5072 - SERVICE UTILITIES - RECOMMENDED 
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TYPICAL SERVICE DETAIL

TABLE 1: SCHEDULE

STREET NAME USRN HAUC CLASS PIPE SIZE (mm) MATERIAL PRESSURE RATING LENGTH (m)
FITTINGS

SV WO UPT TEE

MARKFIELD RD SOW 17400835 TYPE 4 125 PE SDR17 10 1 1 1

ROAD 1 125 PE SDR17 82 4 2 3

ROAD 1 90 PE SDR17 74 3 2

ROAD 1 63 PE SDR11 23 1

ROAD 2 90 PE SDR17 64 1

ROAD 2 63 PE SDR11 60 1 1

ROAD 3 63 PE SDR11 79 1 2 1

ROAD 4 90 PE SDR17 62 1 1

ROAD 4 63 PE SDR11 65 1

PRIVATE DRIVE 1 63 PE SDR11 56 1

PRIVATE DRIVE 2 63 PE SDR11 44 1

PRIVATE DRIVE 3 63 PE SDR11 50 1
TOTALS 669 11 12 1 7

TABLE 2: HYDRANT SCHEDULE
FIRE SERVICE REFERENCE:

REF ADOPT
(Y/N)

MRKER
(Y/N) COMMENTS

TW01 N N LOOSE JUMPER

TW02 N N THROUGH BORE

WO01 N N THROUGH BORE

WO02 N N THROUGH BORE

WO03 N N THROUGH BORE

WO04 N N THROUGH BORE

WO05 N N THROUGH BORE

WO06 N N THROUGH BORE

WO07 N N THROUGH BORE

WO08 N N THROUGH BORE

FH01 Y N THROUGH BORE

FH02 Y N THROUGH BORE
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If any damage is caused to a live water main or service, or there is a water leak, you must report it immediately to your local water 
company found by scanning the QR code above. 

A network approved design will be provided to you. It is important that the exact specification on the design and these developer guidelines are 
adhered to.  If not, it could result in your project being delayed and/or additional costs being applied, which both parties would like to avoid. 

By following the above, this will ensure that your contractors on site are aware of the location of all water mains and services which will help 
safeguard all site personnel and the installed apparatus.  It is the developer’s responsibility to ensure apparatus is not damaged following installation.

If any damage has been caused to any pipework that has not yet been commissioned, please report it to Pivotal immediately.
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https://www.pivotalenergy.co.uk/your-water-company/
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Introduction

These guidelines have been produced to advise developers, builders and ground workers who are excavating and backfilling trenches for the 
installation of water mains and services. 

The Self-Lay Agreement must be signed by the developer, the host water network and Pivotal Energy Limited, this is a legal agreement which 
must be in place prior to any mains being installed on site. It is important that all parties are aware of their responsibilities within this agreement, 
including but not limited to, the use of WIAPS qualified plumbers, the quality of the internal plumbing and that all fittings comply with the local 
water company’s regulations.

Please be aware that water companies now conduct a final walk-through before approving the mains and services. Any defects such as depth of 
services and mains, missing surface boxes, filled in SV/Hydrant chambers, missing hydrant markers etc. will result in remedial works being required 
to put it right, this will be at the developers cost.

These guidelines also cover installation instructions along with other general site information.

Don’t forget, Pivotal also offer Gas and Electricity installations along with disconnections, diversions & meter removals.

NJUG Guidelines & Water Main Proximity

Recommended positioning of utility apparatus in a two-metre 
footway

Note - the same positioning should apply in the carriageway/
service strip (if safe and practical to do so) where a development 
has no footway(s) available for services and/or the boundary 
of the property is on the carriageway (please refer to minimum 
depths in carriageways). For further advice please contact Pivotal 

by calling 01455 244556. 

If scaffolding is erected there should be a 4m distance from the service or main trench  

As each of the 29 water networks has different regulations, it is essential 
that a minimum separation of 350mm is maintained between all utility 
apparatus to avoid any issues. This includes such things as BT ducting, joint 
boxes and drainage pipes and any apparatus subsequently laid after our 
installation. Any costs involved to remove apparatus, pipes, ducts or cables 
not maintaining this separation will be paid directly by the developer.

v1.0 (09/23)
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The developer must excavate trenches to achieve depth of cover of 900mm.

The width of excavation will vary depending on the size of pipe needing to be installed. 
Again, please refer to your approved water design for pipe sizes and see the below 
chart. 

No other utilities are to be positioned directly above the water main.

For the avoidance of doubt, water mains can’t be ducted other than where a water 
main crosses a road. These ducts should be supplied and laid by the developer. It must 
be compliant with BS5422. Ducts must remain clear of debris and be accessible at 
either end. Please refer to your approved water design for duct sizes and position. 

The developer must backfill all trenches prior to any pressure testing and chlorination.

Mains Excavations

7

Testing & Chlorination Process

v1.0 (09/23) v1.0 (09/23)

Pipe Size 63mm 90mm 125mm 180mm

Minimum Trench Width 400mm 450mm 500mm 550mm

Pivotal is responsible for laying all mains in pre-excavated trenches. Water mains cannot 
be laid by the developer.

Minimum Excavation Width



Temporary Building Supplies (TBS)

Developer responsiblities:

•	 Securely attach standpipe to a fixed postal structure
•	 Ensure standpipe is stored within a lockable waterproof enclosure
•	 Ensure pipework is insulated
•	 Install a double check valve when serving a hose union tap
•	 Install a drain-tap immediately down-stream of the double check valve

Once the TBS has been installed please contact Pivotal on 01455 244556 and we can 
arrange the connection. 

9

Ensure, where multiple standpipes are fitted, each has a separate stop valve to isolate 
the tap.

8

Services - Mains to Meter

The developer should excavate service trenches in accordance with the diagram 
shown. 

An excavation pit of 1m2 must be provided to allow the service connections to 
be completed at both the main and the boundary box position (a total of 2 x 
excavation pits per connection).

Pipework must be 3 metres away from street furniture such as lamp posts, bins, 
utility poles etc.

All water services must be laid at a depth of 750mm - 900mm, from the top of water 
pipework to finished surface level.

For the avoidance of doubt, water services can’t be ducted other than where a water 
service crosses a road. These ducts should be supplied and laid by the developer. It 
must be compliant with BS5422. Ducts must remain clear of debris and be accessible 
at either end. Please refer to your approved water design for duct sizes and position. 

v1.0 (09/23) v1.0 (09/23)

Materials used for bedding shall conform to WIS 4-08-02 which is the specification for bedding 
and side fill materials for buried pipes.
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Services - Developer Supply Pipe

All service pipe wherever possible must follow the most practical and the 
shortest route.

Acceptable service routes are shown on the diagram to the right.

If your site is deemed to be contaminated barrier pipework is required along 
with specialist fittings, if unsure don’t hesitate to contact us.

11

Services 

The water service pipe should be laid from the 
termination point within the property, up to the 
meter location/property boundary. Each service will 
need an additional 2 metres of supply pipe to extend 
past the boundary to enable the connection to the 
boundary box/meter location.

Where services are laid in close proximity, the service 
pipe must be clearly labelled with the correct plot/
property number to ensure no pipes are cross 
connected and incorrectly metered.

In order to prevent contamination a mechanical 
cap must be installed at the end of the supply pipe 
(externally) and internally a stop tap should be 
installed (BS1010 approved) If the service crosses the 
road, the developer must install ducting, ducts must 
be clear and free of debris.

Avoid installing boundary boxes in driveways or cross-
over areas where vehicles may drive over them.

Water companies have varying specifications for water meters and boundary box locations, please 
refer to your approved design.

The service pipework laid between the property and the water meter 
are the responsibility of the developer and must be certified once laid 
by a WIAPS qualified plumber. 

Services must be a continuous length of 25mm or 32mm pipe, if you are 
unsure on what pipe size to use please contact us to confirm.

The WIAPS plumber will need to issue an installation certificate for each 
service to enable Pivotal to certify that the work has been carried out in 
accordance with the relevant regulations prior to any service connection 
being completed.

Lay the water service directly into the ground. Please seek advice if you 
wish to install ducting as not all networks allow this, if you are unsure 
please contact Pivotal on 01455 244556.

v1.0 (09/23) v1.0 (09/23)
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Manifolds, Valves and Fire Hydrants

Manifolds can be designed with a 2, 4 and 6 service port depending on the number of properties in close proximity. This brings a group of 
services to one position without having to separate them. 

You must ensure the service pipes are labelled correctly with the corresponding plot numbers often 
found at the boundary of private drives.

For far side connections, the 32mm and 63mm service pipes can be ducted 
and each manifold must be installed within 300mm of the shared drive 
boundary.

13

Responsibilities

Please see the below table which outlines who is responsible for the various actions required for the installation of water mains and services on 
your site. The below may vary slightly therefore please refer to your accepted proposal for clarification or call a member of the Pivotal Team on 
01455 244556 who will be happy to advise.

Action Developer Pivotal

Excavation & Reinstatement Onsite Offsite (local water network)

Supply, Installation of fine fill sand & detectable warning marker tape

Supply & Installation of ducting

Supply & Installation of water main pipe and fittings

Supply & Installation of water service communications pipe From the property to the meter/
property boundary

From the water main to the meter/
property boundary

Supply & Installation of water boundary boxes

Lines and levels

Welfare Facilities

Storage of all pipework and materials off the ground on a level, stoned surface, 
away from potential sources of contamination.

Safe Locations for Parking of Vehicles and Access

Safe Working Zone

Fire Hydrant

Sluice Valve

v1.0 (09/23) v1.0 (09/23)

Manifold 
Size Service Pipe Manifold 

Excavation Pit
Connection 

Excavation Pit Depths

2-port 25mm & 
32mm 1.5m2

1m2 
surrouding 

main

750mm - 
900mm

4-port 63mm 1.5m2
1m2 

surrounding 
main

750mm - 
900mm

6-port 63mm 2m2
1m2 

surrouding 
main

750mm - 
900mm
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Developer Checklist

Have I referred to the approved water design to ensure any trenches, ducting and meter positions have been adhered to?

Are my trenches the right size with adequate fine fill sand?

Have I provided the required proximity clearance from other utility apparatus?

If applicable, have I used the approved blue ducting compliant with BS5422?

Have I taken photos of the service pipe (showing depth) and had the installation verified by an approved plumber? 

Have I installed mechanical cap ends and/or a stop tap to my service pipe?

Do I have detectable water marker tape ready to install when I backfill?

Is enough fine fill sand available on site to cover the mains and services once they are installed?

Have I left an adequate excavation pit open at either end of the service (see page 9 and page 12)?

Have I ensured that all scaffolding has been removed where Pivotal will be working? (see page 5)

Have I marked out the lines and levels for the installation of the boundary boxes?

Are my premises watertight and lockable prior to service connections?

Do I know how many Pivotal site visits are remaining to complete my development?

It’s important that the following actions are followed to enable us to meet your build programme. If you are 
unable to complete any of these tasks then please contact us at 01455 244556. 
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General Information

01455 244556
contactus@pivotalenergy.co.uk

www.pivotalenergy.co.uk

Pivotal Energy are serious about health and safety and treat the legislation and regulations that protect us all with the utmost importance. We provide all our 
clients and the members of our team with the tools and knowledge to ensure that we’re both complying with the relevant CDM regulations and requirements 

for the scope of works that we will be undertaking. Unless otherwise explicitly confirmed, we will be working under the clients Principal Contractor.

This document details the technical standards, practical steps, arrangements, installation criteria and quality control 

process for the installation of Water Mains or Services in line with Water Industry Regulations.

Scan the QR Code to view our Terms & Conditions

v1.0 (09/23) v1.0 (09/23)

https://www.pivotalenergy.co.uk/terms-and-conditions/


Thank you for choosing Pivotal.

Gas | Electric | Water | Renewables


